In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Township reflected the following adjustments
as at January 1, 2023:

An increase of $82,950 to net surplus and an increase of $82,950 to accumulated remeasurement
gains/(losses) due to the unrealized gain of the Township's investments previously measured at
amortized cost being remeasured at fair value.

Prior period adjustment

During 2023, management discovered a financial statement error that caused an overstatement of tangible
capital assets in the amount of $5,344,898 as at December 31, 2022.

The error related to disposals of tangible capital assets from prior periods that had not been properly
recorded in prior period.

Page 73

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KING

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2023

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CORRECTION OF ERROR (CONTINUED)

The effect of the restatement for the adoption of new accounting standards and the correction of an error in the period period are as follows:

As previously
reported

Period period
adjustment

Adoption of new
accounting
standards As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position:

Solid waste landfill closure and post closure at January 1, 2022 $ (2,406,561) $ - $ 2,406,561 $ -

Asset retirement obligation at December 31, 2022 - - (2,639,036) (2,639,036)

Net Financial assets at December 31, 2022 27,387,232 - (583,448) 26,803,784

Tangible capital assets at December 31, 2022 372,210,586 (5,344,898) 60,314 366,926,002

Non-Financial Assets at December 31, 2022 373,284,851 (5,344,898) 60,314 368,000,267

Total Net Assets at December 31, 2022 400,672,083 (5,344,898) (523,134) 394,804,051

Accumulated Surplus - End of Year at December 31, 2022 400,672,083 (5,344,898) (523,134) 394,804,051

Consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus:

Accumulated Surplus - Beginning of the year at January 1, 2022 $ 362,475,078 $ (5,344,898) $ (516,980) $ 356,613,200

Total expenses at December 31, 2022 58,241,798 - 6,154 58,247,952

Annual Surplus from Operations at December 31, 2022 38,197,005 - (6,154) 38,190,851

Accumulated Surplus - End of year at December 31, 2022 400,672,083 (5,344,898) (523,134) 394,804,051

Page 74

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KING

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2023

3. FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

These standards and amendments were not effective for the year ended December 31, 2023, and have
therefore not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. Management is currently
assessing the impact of the following accounting standards updates on the future consolidated financial
statements.

Standards applicable for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2023 (the Township's December 31,
2024 year-end):